
Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

1     - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

2                          -o0o-

3 Joint Application of          )

Questar Gas Company dba       )

4 Dominion Energy Utah and      )

Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC  )

5 for Approval of the Proposed  )

Sale of Fall West Holdco,     )

6 LLC to Enbridge Quail         )

Holdings, LLC                 )

7                               ) DOCKET NO. 23-057-16

                              )

8 ______________________________)

9

10

11

12                 Public Witness Hearing

13            Taken on Thursday, April 11, 2024

14                     At 5:00 p.m. MT

15

16                At Heber M. Wells Building

17                    160 East 300 South

18                         Room 403

19               Salt Lake City, Utah  84111

20

21

22

23

24

25 Reported by:  Brooke Simms, RPR, CCR, CSR

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

1                  A P P E A R A N C E S
2 The Public Service Commission:
3           Presiding Officer John Delaney

          Commissioner David R. Clark
4           Commissioner Dr. John Harvey
5

For The Division of Public Utilities:
6

          Patricia Schmid
7           Patrick Grecu

          UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
8           160 East 300 South, 5th Floor

          Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
9           (385) 229-2883

          pschmid@agutah.gov
10           pgrecu@agutah.gov
11

For The Office of Consumer Services:
12

          Robert Moore
13           UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

          160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
14           Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

          (801) 366-0158
15           rmoore@agutah.gov
16

For Dominion Energy Utah:
17

          Jenniffer Nelson Clark
18           DOMINION ENERGY

          333 South State Street
19           Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

          (801) 324-5392
20           jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com
21

For Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC:
22

          Brian Burnett
23           KIRTON McCONKIE

          50 East South Temple, Suite 400
24           Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

          (801) 239-3185
25           bburnett@kmclaw.com

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  Good evening,

3 everyone.  My name is John Delaney, and I'm the

4 Commission's designated presiding officer for this

5 hearing.  With me are Commissioners David Clark and John

6 Harvey.

7           Today is April 11th, 2024, and it's

8 approximately 5:00 p.m.  This is the date and time that

9 is scheduled for the members of the public to comment on

10 the Joint Application of Questar Gas Company dba

11 Dominion Energy Utah and Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC,

12 for Approval of the Proposed Sale of Fall West Holdco,

13 LLC, to Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC.  That's Docket

14 23-057-16.

15           So at this point it doesn't appear that we

16 have anyone present.  So --

17           COMMISSIONER HARVEY:  Anyone from the public.

18           PRESIDING OFFICER:  What's that?  I'm sorry.

19           COMMISSIONER CLARK:  Anyone that counts.

20           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Critical clarification.

21 It should be noted.  Nobody from the public has yet

22 shown up for the public witness hearing.

23           So our notice indicated that we would give

24 anybody present by 5:30 a reasonable time to comment.

25 So why don't we give everybody who may or may not want

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

1 to comment a little bit more time.  So I think what we

2 should do is go into recess now until the sooner of a

3 member of the public appears or right around 5:30.  So

4 let's reconvene back here at 5:30 if we haven't heard

5 from anybody else showing up, which our staff will let

6 us know, and we'll get everybody together.  Okay?

7           MR. BURNETT:  Thank you.

8           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  We're in recess.

9 Thank you.

10                (Recess taken from 5:01 to 5:31.)

11           PRESIDING OFFICER:  So let's go back on, and

12 why don't we do appearances because I didn't do

13 appearances last time.

14           So let's start with the Division.

15           MS. SCHMID:  Good afternoon.  Patricia E.

16 Schmid, Assistant Attorney General, and Patrick Grecu,

17 also an assistant attorney general, for the Division of

18 Public Utilities.

19           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you.

20           MR. MOORE:  Robert Moore of the AG's Office,

21 attorney for the Office of Consumer Services.

22           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you very much.

23           And for Questar Gas?

24           MS. CLARK:  Jenniffer Clark, counsel for

25 Questar Gas.

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

1           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you.

2           And for Quail Enbridge?

3           MR. BURNETT:  Brian Burnett, counsel for

4 Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC.

5           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you.  Okay.  It's

6 approximately 5:35 now, and according to my

7 understanding and everybody else's confirmation of that,

8 nobody from the public has arrived to provide some

9 testimony.

10           Okay.  Then thank you for coming tonight, and

11 we will be adjourned.

12                (This hearing was concluded at

13                5:33 p.m. MT.)

14                        * * * * *

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

1

2                  REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

3 STATE OF UTAH       )

                    )

4 COUNTY OF UTAH      )

5

6           I, BROOKE SIMMS, an Idaho Certified Shorthand

7 Reporter, Utah State Certified Court Reporter, and

8 Registered Professional Reporter, hereby certify:

9           THAT the foregoing proceedings were taken

10 before me at the time and place set forth in the caption

11 hereof; that the proceedings were taken down by me in

12 shorthand and thereafter my notes were transcribed

13 through computer-aided transcription; and the foregoing

14 transcript constitutes a full, true, and accurate record

15 of such oral proceedings had, and of the whole thereof.

16           I have subscribed my name on this 15th

17 day of April, 2024.

18

19

20

21

22                  <%28936,Signature%>

                 Brooke Simms, RPR, CCR, CSR

23                  Idaho CSR No. 1174

                 Utah CCR No. 12335391-780

24

25

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

1

11 1:13
1174 6:23
11th 3:7
12335391-780

6:23
15th 6:16
160 1:17 2:8,13

2

2024 1:13 3:7
6:17

229-2883 2:9
23-057-16 1:7

3:14
239-3185 2:24
28936 6:22

3

300 1:17 2:8,13
324-5392 2:19
333 2:18
366-0158 2:14
385 2:9

4

400 2:23
403 1:18

5

50 2:23
5:00 1:14 3:8
5:01 4:10
5:30 3:24 4:3,4
5:31 4:10
5:33 5:13

5:35 5:6
5th 2:8,13

8

801 2:14,19,24
84111 1:19 2:8

2:14,19,24

a

accurate 6:14
adjourned 5:11
afternoon 4:15
ag's 4:20
agutah.gov 2:9

2:10,15
aided 6:13
anybody 3:24

4:5
appear 3:15
appearances

4:12,13
appears 4:3
application 1:3

3:10
approval 1:5

3:12
approximately

3:8 5:6
april 1:13 3:7

6:17
arrived 5:8
assistant 4:16

4:17
attorney 2:7,13

4:16,17,21

b

back 4:4,11
bburnett 2:25
bit 4:1
brian 2:22 5:3
brooke 1:25 6:6

6:22
building 1:16
burnett 2:22

4:7 5:3,3

c

c 2:1 3:1
caption 6:10
ccr 1:25 6:22

6:23
certificate 6:2
certified 6:6,7
certify 6:8
city 1:19 2:8,14

2:19,24
clarification

3:20
clark 2:3,17 3:5

3:19 4:24,24
coming 5:10
comment 3:9

3:24 4:1
commission 1:1

2:2
commission's

3:4
commissioner

2:3,4 3:17,19
commissioners

3:5

company 1:3
3:10

computer 6:13
concluded 5:12
confirmation

5:7
constitutes

6:14
consumer 2:11

4:21
counsel 4:24

5:3
counts 3:19
county 6:4
court 6:7
critical 3:20
csr 1:25 6:22

6:23

d

d 3:1
date 3:8
david 2:3 3:5
day 6:17
dba 1:3 3:10
delaney 2:3 3:3
designated 3:4
division 2:5

4:14,17
docket 1:7 3:13
dominion 1:4

2:16,18 3:11
dominionene...

2:20
dr 2:4

[11 - dr]

Page 1
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

e

e 2:1,1 3:1,1
4:15

east 1:17 2:8,13
2:23

else's 5:7
enbridge 1:4,6

2:21 3:11,13
5:2,4

energy 1:4 2:16
2:18 3:11

evening 3:2
everybody 3:25

4:6 5:7

f

fall 1:5 3:12
floor 2:8,13
foregoing 6:9

6:13
forth 6:10
full 6:14

g

g 3:1
gas 1:3 3:10

4:23,25
general 4:16,17
general's 2:7

2:13
give 3:23,25
go 4:2,11
good 3:2 4:15
grecu 2:7 4:16

h

harvey 2:4 3:6
3:17

heard 4:4
hearing 1:12

3:5,22 5:12
heber 1:16
hereof 6:11
holdco 1:5 3:12
holdings 1:4,6

2:21 3:11,13
5:4

i

idaho 6:6,23
indicated 3:23

j

jenniffer 2:17
4:24

jenniffer.clark
2:20

john 2:3,4 3:3,5
joint 1:3 3:10

k

kirton 2:23
kmclaw.com

2:25
know 4:6

l

lake 1:19 2:8
2:14,19,24

little 4:1
llc 1:4,6,6 2:21

3:11,13,13 5:4

m

m 1:16
mcconkie 2:23
member 4:3
members 3:9
moore 2:12

4:20,20
mt 1:14 5:13

n

n 2:1 3:1
name 3:3 6:16
nelson 2:17
noted 3:21
notes 6:12
notice 3:23

o

o 3:1
o0o 1:2
office 2:7,11,13

4:20,21
officer 2:3 3:2

3:4,18,20 4:8
4:11,19,22 5:1
5:5

okay 3:2 4:6,8
5:5,10

oral 6:15

p

p 2:1,1 3:1
p.m. 1:14 3:8

5:13
patricia 2:6

4:15

patrick 2:7
4:16

pgrecu 2:10
place 6:10
point 3:15
present 3:16,24
presiding 2:3

3:2,4,18,20 4:8
4:11,19,22 5:1
5:5

proceedings
6:9,11,15

professional
6:8

proposed 1:5
3:12

provide 5:8
pschmid 2:9
public 1:1,12

2:2,5 3:9,17,21
3:22 4:3,18 5:8

q

quail 1:4,6 2:21
3:11,13 5:2,4

questar 1:3
3:10 4:23,25

r

r 2:1,3 3:1
reasonable

3:24
recess 4:2,8,10
reconvene 4:4
record 6:14

[e - record]

Page 2
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



Public Witness Hearing - April 11, 2024

registered 6:8
reported 1:25
reporter 6:7,7

6:8
reporter's 6:2
right 4:3
rmoore 2:15
robert 2:12

4:20
room 1:18
rpr 1:25 6:22

s

s 2:1 3:1
sale 1:5 3:12
salt 1:19 2:8,14

2:19,24
scheduled 3:9
schmid 2:6

4:15,16
service 1:1 2:2
services 2:11

4:21
set 6:10
shorthand 6:6

6:12
showing 4:5
shown 3:22
signature 6:22
simms 1:25 6:6

6:22
sooner 4:2
sorry 3:18
south 1:17 2:8

2:13,18,23

staff 4:5
start 4:14
state 2:18 6:3,7
street 2:18
subscribed

6:16
suite 2:23

t

taken 1:13 4:10
6:9,11

temple 2:23
testimony 5:9
thank 4:7,9,19

4:22 5:1,5,10
thereof 6:15
think 4:1
thursday 1:13
time 3:8,24 4:1

4:13 6:10
today 3:7
together 4:6
tonight 5:10
transcribed

6:12
transcript 6:14
transcription

6:13
true 6:14

u

understanding
5:7

utah 1:1,4,19
2:7,8,13,14,16
2:19,24 3:11

6:3,4,7,23
utilities 2:5

4:18

w

want 3:25
wells 1:16
west 1:5 3:12
witness 1:12

3:22

[registered - witness]

Page 3
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080


	Public Witness Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	11 - dr
	e - record
	registered - witness

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	11 - dr

	A
	11 - dr

	B
	11 - dr

	C
	11 - dr

	D
	11 - dr

	E
	e - record

	F
	e - record

	G
	e - record

	H
	e - record

	I
	e - record

	J
	e - record

	K
	e - record

	L
	e - record

	M
	e - record

	N
	e - record

	O
	e - record

	P
	e - record

	Q
	e - record

	R
	e - record
	registered - witness

	S
	registered - witness

	T
	registered - witness

	U
	registered - witness

	W
	registered - witness




